

Appeal No. 15-10614

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

Evelyn Sineneng-Smith

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from United States District Court; ND Cal., San Jose
No. 5:10-cr-00414-RMW-1

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE |AAJC IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT EVELYN
SINENENG-SMITH AND REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Emily T. Kuwahara (SB# 252411)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 S. Flower St. 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213-622-4750

Harry P. Cohen
Gary A. Stahl
CROWELL & MORING LLP
590 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: 212-223-4000

Niyati Shah
John C. Yang
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE |AAJC
1620 L Street N.W., Suite 1050
Washington D.C. 20036
(202) 296-2300 x 130

Noor Taj
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
Telephone: 202 624-2500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Asian Americans Advancing Justice |AAJC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE AAJC.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Subsection (iv) is Overbroad under the First Amendment Because it Criminalizes A Substantial Amount of Protected Expressive Activity.....	4
A. Subsection (iv) Criminalizes the Provision of Legal Advice and Information to Unauthorized Immigrants	6
B. Subsection (iv) Also Criminalizes the Provision of Legal Advice to Asylum Seekers	8
C. Subsection (iv) Even Criminalizes the Provision of Legal Advice to Authorized Immigrants.....	9
D. Subsection (iv) Goes So Far as to Criminalize Advocacy on Behalf of Immigrants.....	11
II. The First Amendment Violation Cannot Be Cured By Any Limiting Construction.....	14
III. Application of a Stringent <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement Does Not Cure Serious Constitutional Problems	16
A. The Language of the Statute Fails to Provide Fair Notice of Criminal Conduct, with or without a Heightened <i>Mens Rea</i> Standard.....	17
B. The Statute Criminalizes Activity Protected Under the First Amendment	19
C. If Interpreted Broadly, the Implications on the Asian American Community Could Be Far-Reaching.....	19
IV. Even if the Statute Passes Constitutional Muster, the Court Should Apply a Stringent <i>Mens Rea</i> Element Because the Statute Criminalizes Innocent Conduct	22
A. The Government Should be Required to Show Specific Intent to Violate the Immigration Laws under Subsection (iv).....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. An Implied <i>Mens Rea</i> Element Requiring Specific Intent is Consistent with the Standard Applied to Other Portions of the Same Statute	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	17
<i>DelRio-Mocci v. Connolly Props.</i> , 672 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Hager v. ABX Air, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-317, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23486 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 25, 2008)	14
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	23
<i>Northwest Immigrant Rights Project “NWIRP” v. Sessions</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00716, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75433 (W.D. Wash. May 17, 2017).....	9
<i>Powell’s Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Barajas-Montiel</i> , 185 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Fierros</i> , 692 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States v. Fujii</i> , 301 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012).....	6, 7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 73 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 1995)	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Nidaye</i> , 434 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 982 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. One 1984 Chevrolet Truck</i> , 701 F. Supp. 213 (N.D. Ga. 1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Thum</i> , 749 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 456 Fed. Appx. 267 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Yoshida</i> , 303 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)	25, 26
<i>United States v. You</i> , 382 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>US v. Delgado-Ovalle</i> , No. 13-20033-07, 2013 US Dist LEXIS 181000 (D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2013)	4, 14
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)	23, 24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(i)-(iv)	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 1208.4	8
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(c).....	8
Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2015, Bryan Baker and Christopher Williams, Homeland Security Office of Immigration Statistics (July 2017), <i>available at</i> : https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/Enforcement_Actions_2015.pdf	21
Asian Immigrants in the United States, Jie Zong and Jeanne Batalova, MPI (Jan. 6, 2016), <i>available at</i> : http://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/asian-immigrants-united-states	12
Continued Rise in Asylum Denial Rates: Impact of Representation and Nationality, TRACImmigration (Dec. 13, 2016), <i>available at</i> http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/448/	8
Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals, USCIS (June 30, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/DACA/daca_performancedata_fy2017_qtr3.pdf	13
